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SECTION 1.0 DEMOGRAPHICS AND DEPRIVATION

1.1 Demographics
Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Mid and East Antrim is a local government district in Northern Ireland. It was created in April 2015
following the merger of the Borough of Larne, the Borough of Ballymena and the Borough of
Carrickfergus.

The district is wholly located in County Antrim, and stretches from the River Bann in the west to the
Antrim Coast, taking in the southern part of the Antrim Coast and Glens Area of Outstanding Natural
Beauty, as well as the major towns of Ballymena and Carrickfergus, and the important port of Larne.
The district has an estimated population of 139,000.

Mid and East Antrim local government district in 2021 has a population of 148,965 people, of which
73,255 (49.18%) are male and 75,710 (50.82%) are female. The population aged 25 years and under
is 41,984 people which equates to 29.98% of the total population, with the NI average being 32.6%.
The breakdown of the figures show that 21,602 (51.45%) of the young people aged 25 and under
were male and 20,382 (48.55%) of the young people were female.

Table 1 —Total Population in Local Government District Compared to NI by Gender (Aged 0 — 25
years)

Male Female Total
Mid and East Antrim LGD (0 - 25 years) 21,602 20,382 41,984
Mid and East Antrim LGD % (0-25 years) 51.45% 48.55% 100%
NI average % (0-25 years) 51.44% 48.56% 100%

Source: NISRA

Chart 1 — Total Population in Local Government District Compared to NI by Gender (Aged 0 — 25
years)

Total Population in Mid and East Antrim by Gender
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Chart 2 — Projected Population by Gender 2021 — 2030 (Aged 0 — 25 Years)
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Mid & East Antrim Population Projections by Gender
(Aged 0-25 years)
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Table 2 — Projected Population by Gender 2021 — 2030 (Aged 0 — 25 Years)
2021 2024 2027 2030

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

0 -3 years 3,088 2,935 2,985 2,828 2,923 2,767 2,858 2,709
4 - 8 years 4,279 4,054 4,118 3,909 3,897 3,708 3,793 3,600
9-13years 4,524 4,288 4,451 4,234 4,354 4,121 4,157 3,929
14 -18years 4,316 4,160 4,558 4,325 4,568 4,353 4,520 4,279

19 -25years 5,395 4,945 5,245 4,823 5,373 4,925 5,603 5,135
Source: NISRA

Chart 3 — Projected Population by Age Bands 2021 — 2030 (Aged 0 — 25 Years)

Mid & East Antrim Population Projections by Age
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Table 4 — Projected Population by Age Bands 2021 — 2030 (Aged 0 — 25 Years)
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Age Groups 2021 2024 2027 2030
0 - 3 years 6,023 5,813 5,690 5,567
4 - 8 years 8,333 8,027 7,605 7,393
9 - 13 years 8,812 8,685 8,475 8,086
14 - 18 years 8,476 8,883 8,921 8,799
19 - 25 years 10,340 10,068 10,298 10,738

Source: NISRA

Table 5 — Local Government District Population by Age Bands 2021 (Aged 0 — 25 Years)

0 - 3 years 4 - 8 years 9-13years 14 -18years 19 - 25 years

Number of 6,023 8,333 8,812 8,476 10,340
Young People

Source: NISRA



Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

1.2 Deprivation
Table 6 — Number of Young People Living in Deprived Areas in Local Government District Compared
to NI (Aged 4-25 years)

Aged4- Aged9- Aged1l4 Aged19 Total % of

8years 13 years -18 -25 Deprivation
years years
Mid and East Antrim 8,333 8,812 8,476 10,340
Mid and East Antrim YP living in 1,358 1,436 1,382 1,685

Deprived Areas
% Mid and East Antrim YP living in 16.30%  16.30% 16.30% 16.30%  16.30%
Deprived Areas
% Northern Ireland YP living in 25.20%  25.20%  25.20%  25.20%  25.20%

Deprived Areas
Source: NISRA 2018, Source Deprivation: Regional Assessment of Needs (RAON)

Chart 4 — Number of Young People Living in Deprived Areas in Local Government District Compared
to NI (Aged 4-25 years)
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Table 7 — Total Number of Young People Living in Deprived Areas (Aged 4-25 years)

Local Government Aged 4 -8
District years
Derry and Strabane 5,714
Belfast 11,632
Antrim & 2,652
Newtownabbey

Causeway Coast and 1,630
Glens

Newry, Mourne and 2,390
Down

Mid and East Antrim 1,358
Mid Ulster 1,551
Fermanagh and 919
Omagh

Armagh, Banbridge & 1,416
Craigavon

Ards and North Down 736
Lisburn and 402
Castlereagh

NI 31,644

Aged 9-13 Aged 14 - Aged 19 - Total % of
years 18 years 25 years Deprivation
5,945 5,234 7,096 54.70%
11,825 10,287 20,338 53%
2,921 2,587 3,261 28.70%
1,739 1,632 2,152 18.40%
2,462 2,194 2,538 18.10%
1,436 1,382 1,685 16.30%
1,569 1,401 1,640 13.90%
967 897 957 11.50%
1,458 1,273 1,465 9%
736 694 770 7.20%
424 372 461 4.30%
33,064 29,678 39,456 25.20%

Chart 5 — Percentage of Young People Living in Deprived Areas (Aged 4-25 years)
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Table 8 — Total Number of Young People Living in Deprived Areas by Age Bands (Aged 4-25 years)

Local Government District Agedd4- Aged9- Agedl14 Aged19 Total % of
8 years 13years -18 -25 Deprivation
years years
Northern Ireland YP Total 125,573 131,208 117,768 156,572 531,121

Northern Ireland Total YP living in 31,644 33,064 29,678 39,456 133,842
Deprived Areas
% Northern Ireland YP living in 25.20% 25.20% 25.20% 25.20% 25.20%
Deprived Areas

Antrim & Newtownabbey YP 9,240 10,177 9,015 11,361

Antrim & Newtownabbey YP living 2,652 2,921 2,587 3,261

in Deprived Areas

% Antrim & Newtownabbey YP 28.70% 28.70% 28.70% 28.70% 28.70%
living in Deprived Areas

Ards and North Down YP 9,301 10,219 9,635 10,698

Ards and North Down YP living in 736 736 694 770

Deprived Areas

% Ards and North Down YP livingin  7.20% 7.20% 7.20% 7.20% 7.20%
Deprived Areas

Armagh, Banbridge & Craigavon YP 15,730 16,199 14,145 16,277

Armagh, Banbridge & Craigavon YP 1,416 1,458 1,273 1,465

living in Deprived Areas

% Armagh, Banbridge & Craigavon 9% 9% 9% 9% 9%
YP living in Deprived Areas

Belfast YP 21,948 22,312 19,410 38,373

Belfast YP living in Deprived Areas 11,632 11,825 10,287 20,338

% Belfast YP living in Deprived 53% 53% 53% 53% 53%
Areas

Causeway Coast and Glens 8,861 9,450 8,868 11,695

Causeway Coast and Glens YP living 1,630 1,739 1,632 2,152

in Deprived Areas

% Causeway Coast and Glens YP 18.40% 18.40% 18.40% 18.40% 18.40%
living in Deprived Areas

Derry and Strabane 10,447 10,869 9,568 12,973

Derry and Strabane YP living in 5,714 5,945 5,234 7,096

Deprived Areas

% Derry and Strabane YP living in 54.70% 54.70% 54.70% 54.70% 54.70%
Deprived Areas
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Local Government District Aged4- Aged9- Aged14 Aged19 Total % of
8 years 13years -18 -25 Deprivation
years years
Fermanagh and Omagh 7,995 8,412 7,798 8,322
Fermanagh and Omagh YP livingin 919 967 897 957

Deprived Areas
% Fermanagh and Omagh YP living 11.50% 11.50% 11.50% 11.50% 11.50%
in Deprived Areas

Lisburn and Castlereagh 9,357 9,870 8,649 10,716

Lisburn and Castlereagh YP livingin 402 424 372 461

Deprived Areas

% Lisburn and Castlereagh YP living  4.30% 4.30% 4.30% 4.30% 4.30%
in Deprived Areas

Mid and East Antrim 8,333 8,812 8,476 10,340

Mid and East Antrim YP living in 1,358 1,436 1,382 1,685

Deprived Areas

% Mid and East Antrim YP living in 16.30% 16.30% 16.30% 16.30% 16.30%
Deprived Areas

Mid Ulster 11,156 11,285 10,082 11,796
Mid Ulster YP living in Deprived 1,551 1,569 1,401 1,640
Areas

% Mid Ulster YP living in Deprived 13.90% 13.90% 13.90% 13.90% 13.90%
Areas

Newry, Mourne and Down 13,205 13,603 12,122 14,021

Newry, Mourne and Down YP living 2,390 2,462 2,194 2,538

in Deprived Areas

% Newry, Mourne and Down YP 18.10% 18.10% 18.10% 18.10% 18.10%

living in Deprived Areas
Source: NISRA 2018, Source Deprivation: Regional Assessment of Needs (RAON)

Table 9 - Number of Young People Living in Rural Areas in Local Government District (Aged 4-25
years)

Local Government District Aged4- Aged9- Agedl14- Aged19- Total%
8years 13years 18 years 25 years

Mid and East Antrim 8,333 8,812 8,476 10,340

Mid and East Antrim YP living in Rural 2,958 3,128 3,009 3,671

Areas

% Mid and East Antrim YP living in 35.50% 35.50% 35.50% 35.50% 35.50%
Rural Areas

% Northern Ireland YP living in Rural 34.50% 34.50% 34.50% 34.50% 34.50%

Areas
Source: NISRA 2018, Source Deprivation: Regional Assessment of Needs (RAON)
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Table 10 — Total Number of Young People Living in Rural Areas District (Aged 4-25 years)

Local Government District Aged4-8 Aged9-13 Aged14- Aged 19 - Total %

years years 18 years 25 years
Fermanagh and Omagh 5,988 6,301 5,841 6,233 74.90%
Mid Ulster 7,363 7,448 6,654 7,785 66.00%
Newry, Mourne and 7,157 7,373 6,570 7,599 54.20%
Down
Causeway Coast and 4,227 4,508 4,230 5,579 47.70%
Glens
Armagh, Banbridge & 6,638 6,836 5,969 6,869 42%
Craigavon
Derry and Strabane 4,116 4,282 3,770 5,111 39.40%
Mid and East Antrim 2,958 3,128 3,009 3,671 35.50%
Lisburn and Castlereagh 2,779 2,931 2,569 3,183 29.70%
Antrim & Newtownabbey 1,682 1,852 1,641 2,068 18.20%
Ards and North Down 1,637 1,798 1,696 1,883 17.60%
Belfast 0 0 0 0 0%
NI 43,323 45,267 40,630 54,017 34.50%

Source: NISRA 2018, Source Deprivation: Regional Assessment of Needs (RAON)

Chart 6 — Percentage of Young People Living in Rural Areas in Local Government District Compared
to NI (Aged 4-25 years)

Young People Living in Rural Areas
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Chart 7 — Percentage of Young People Living in Rural Areas District (Aged 4-25 years)

Percentage of Young People Living in Rural Areas
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Table 11 — Total Number of Young People Living in Rural Areas District by Age Bands (Aged 4-25
years)

Local Government District Aged4-8 Aged9- Aged14- Aged19- Total
years 13 years 18 years 25 years
Northern Ireland YP Total 125,573 131,208 117,768 156,572 531,121

Northern Ireland Total YP living 43,323 45,267 40,630 54,017 183,237
in Rural Areas

% Northern Ireland YP living in 34.50% 34.50% 34.50% 34.50% 34.50%
Rural Areas

Antrim & Newtownabbey YP 9,240 10,177 9,015 11,361

Antrim & Newtownabbey YP 1,682 1,852 1,641 2,068

living in Rural Areas

% Antrim & Newtownabbey YP 18.20% 18.20% 18.20% 18.20% 18.20%
living in Rural Areas
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Local Government District Aged4-8 Aged9- Aged14- Aged19- Total
years 13 years 18 years 25 years

Ards and North Down YP 9,301 10,219 9,635 10,698

Ards and North Down YP living 1,637 1,798 1,696 1,883

in Rural Areas

% Ards and North Down YP 17.60% 17.60% 17.60% 17.60% 17.60%

living in Rural Areas

Armagh, Banbridge & Craigavon 15,730 16,199 14,145 16,277
YP

Armagh, Banbridge & Craigavon 6,638 6,836 5,969 6,869

YP living in Rural Areas

% Armagh, Banbridge & 42.20% 42.20% 42.20% 42.20% 42.20%
Craigavon YP living in Rural

Areas

Belfast YP 21,948 22,312 19,410 38,373

Belfast YP living in Rural Areas 0 0 0 0

% Belfast YP living in Rural Areas 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Causeway Coast and Glens 8,861 9,450 8,868 11,695

Causeway Coast and Glens YP 4,227 4,508 4,230 5,579

living in Rural Areas
% Causeway Coast and Glens YP  47.70% 47.70% 47.70% 47.70% 47.70%
living in Rural Areas

Derry and Strabane 10,447 10,869 9,568 12,973
Derry and Strabane YP living in 4,116 4,282 3,770 5,111
Rural Areas

% Derry and Strabane YP living 39.40% 39.40% 39.40% 39.40% 39.40%
in Rural Areas

Fermanagh and Omagh 7,995 8,412 7,798 8,322

Fermanagh and Omagh YP living 5,988 6,301 5,841 6,233

in Rural Areas

% Fermanagh and Omagh YP 74.90% 74.90% 74.90% 74.90% 74.90%

living in Rural Areas

Lisburn and Castlereagh 9,357 9,870 8,649 10,716

Lisburn and Castlereagh YP living 2,779 2,931 2,569 3,183

in Rural Areas

% Lisburn and Castlereagh YP 29.70% 29.70% 29.70% 29.70% 29.70%
living in Rural Areas



Local Government District

Mid and East Antrim

Mid and East Antrim YP living in
Rural Areas

% Mid and East Antrim YP living
in Rural Areas

Mid Ulster

Mid Ulster YP living in Rural
Areas

% Mid Ulster YP living in Rural
Areas

Newry, Mourne and Down
Newry, Mourne and Down YP
living in Rural Areas

% Newry, Mourne and Down YP
living in Rural Areas

Aged4-8
years
8,333
2,958

35.50%

11,156
7,363

66.00%

13,205
7,157

54.20%

Aged 9 -
13 years
8,812
3,128

35.50%

11,285
7,448

66.00%

13,603
7,373

54.20%

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Aged 14 -
18 years
8,476

3,009

35.50%

10,082
6,654

66.00%

12,122
6,570

54.20%

Aged 19- Total

25 years
10,340

3,671

35.50% 35.50%

11,796
7,785

66.00% 66.00%

14,021
7,599

54.20% 54.20%

A Neighbourhood Renewal Area is defined as an area in the most top 10% deprived areas of
Northern Ireland based upon the Multiple Deprivation Measures as identified by the Northern
Ireland Statistics and Research Agency (NISRA). Neighbourhood Renewal Areas (NRAs) are
neighbourhoods identified as experiencing the most severe multiple deprivation and have been
chosen to receive support under the Department for Communities People and Place strategy for

Neighbourhood Renewal

Northern Ireland has a total of 36 Neighbourhood renewal areas. There are 15 in Belfast, 6 in the

North West (including 4 in Derry) and 15 situated in other towns and cities across Northern Ireland.

Table 12 — Number of Neighbourhood Renewal Areas in the Local Government District

Local Government District
Mid and East Antrim
NI Total

NRA’s
1
36

Table 13 — Neighbourhood Renewal Areas Breakdown in the Local Government District

NRA Name
Ballymena

District Council Area
Mid & East Antrim

NRA Code
95RDO_03



1.5 Benefit Claimant

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Table 14 — Percentage of Benefit Claimants in Local Government District

Local Government District
Mid and East Antrim
Northern Ireland

Table 15 — Total Percentage of Benefit Claimants

Local Government District
Derry City and Strabane
Belfast

Causeway Coast and Glens
Newry, Mourne and Down
Mid and East Antrim

Ards and North Down
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon
Antrim and Newtownabbey
Fermanagh and Omagh

Mid Ulster

Lisburn and Castlereagh
Northern Ireland

Benefit Claimant Count Annual Averages (%)

4.20%
4.50%

Benefit Claimant Count Annual Averages (%)

6.40%
5.60%
4.70%
4.60%
4.20%
4.10%
3.80%
3.70%
3.60%
3.60%
3.10%
4.50%

Chart 8 — Percentage of Benefit Claimants in Local Government District
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Chart 9 — Total Percentage of Benefit Claimants

Benefit Claimant Count Annual Averages (%)
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Chart 10 — Benefit Claimants Annual Averages 2017 — 2020 (Aged 18 — 24)
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Table 16 — Benefit Claimants Count Averages 2017 — 2020 (Aged 18 — 24)

2017 2018 2019 2020
18-24 % 18-24 % 18-24 % 18-24 %
years years years years
Mid and East 465 4.2 405 3.7 425 4 730 6.9
Antrim
Northern Ireland 6,925 4.2 6,040 3.7 5,900 3.7 11,305 7.1

Source: NISRA, www.nisra.gov.uk/ninis

Table 17 — Benefit Claimant Count Annual Averages 2017 — 2020 (Aged 18 — 24)

2017 2018 2019 2020
18-24 % 18-24 % 18-24 % 18-24 %
years years years years
NorthernIreland 6,925 4.2 6,040 3.7 5,900 3.7 11,305 7.1
Antrim and 430 3.6 385 3.2 385 33 750 6.4
Newtownabbey
Ards and North 510 4.5 440 3.9 425 3.9 845 7.7
Down
Armagh City, 555 33 515 3.1 560 3.4 1,085 6.6
Banbridge and
Craigavon
Belfast 1,725 4.5 1,410 3.7 1,180 3.1 2,535 6.6
Causeway Coast 595 4.6 575 4.5 575 4.5 955 7.5
and Glens
Derry City and 1,170 8.4 1,010 7.4 915 6.7 1,355 9.9
Strabane
Fermanagh and 315 3.5 285 3.2 335 3.8 565 6.5
Omagh
Lisburn and 320 2.9 270 2.4 255 2.4 590 5.5
Castlereagh
Mid and East 465 4.2 405 3.7 425 4 730 6.9
Antrim
Mid Ulster 310 2.5 290 2.4 325 2.7 725 6.1
Newry, Mourne 535 3.6 450 3.1 530 3.7 1,170 8.1
and Down

Source: NISRA, www.nisra.gov.uk/ninis



1.6 Homelessness Presenters
Tables 18 — Homeless Presenters (per 1,000 population)

Mid and East Antrim

Northern Ireland
Source: NIHE

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Jan - June 2020 Presenters per
1,000 population

4.6
4.2

Table 19 — Homeless Presenters by Local Government District

Local Government District

Antrim and Newtownabbey

Ards and North Down

Armagh City, Banbridge and
Craigavon
Belfast

Causeway Coast and Glens
Derry City and Strabane
Fermanagh and Omagh
Lisburn and Castlereagh
Mid and East Antrim

Mid Ulster

Newry, Mourne and Down
Northern Ireland

2020
Jan-Jun
Total Presenters per
presenters 1,000 pop
642 4.5
568 3.5
531 2.5
2,356 6.9
460 3.2
1,002 6.6
335 2.9
428 2.9
639 4.6
315 2.1
651 3.6
7,927 4.2

Jul - Dec 2020 Presenters
per 1,000 population

4.7

4.2

2020

Jul-Dec
Total Presenters per

presenters 1,000 pop

662 4.6
671 4.1
580 2.7
2,293 6.7
436 3.0
981 6.5
312 2.7
435 3.0
655 4.7
313 2.1
633 3.5
7,971 4.2

Chart 11 — Homeless presenters by Local Government District Compared to NI (2020)

Homeless Presenters (Jan - Jun & Jul - Dec 2020)

per 1,000

Jan - June 2020 Presenters per 1,000 population

B Mid and East Antrim

Jul - Dec 2020 Presenters per 1,000 population

® Northern Ireland
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1.7 Social Housing Waiting Lists
Table 20 — Social Rented Sector Waiting Lists (2019 — 2020 Q1-3)

Local Government District 2019-20

Mid & East Antrim 2,663

Northern Ireland average 3,522

Total 38,745
Source: NIHE

Table 21 - Social Housing Waiting Lists by Local Government District (2019 — 2020 Q1-3)

Local Government District 2019-20
Antrim & Newtownabbey 2,657
Ards & North Down 2,770
Armagh City, Banbridge & Craigavon 3,220
Belfast 10,819
Causeway Coast & Glens 2,833
Derry City & Strabane 4,661
Fermanagh & Omagh 1,676
Lisburn & Castlereagh 2,230
Mid & East Antrim 2,663
Mid Ulster 1,907
Newry, Mourne & Down 3,309
Northern Ireland 38,745
Source: NIHE

Chart 12 — Social Rented Sector Waiting Lists

Social Rented Sector Waiting Lists

4,000
Northern Ireland

average, 3,522

3,500 Mid & East Antrim,
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The Detail Data project authored by Cormac Campbell offers a report that examines the disparities
between each of Northern Ireland's 11 councils. The analysis - which ranks the councils from 1
(best)-to-11 (worst) across each of the areas of life covered by the research.

The datasets behind the article are provided here. They look at:

e Estimated council debt and assets per capita

e Local rates (using a £150k home as an illustration)

e (Claimant count (% of population)

e Median earnings

e Educational attainment (% pupils 5 GCSEs A*-C inc. English and Maths)
e Pupils entitled to free school meals (%)

e Life expectancy men and women

e Households in housing stress (% of population) and empty homes (%)

The results have been used to construct a league table, ranking each of the councils from 1 to 11 on
the variables above.

Table 22 — Council League Tables (2015)

COUNCIL OVERA DEBT ASSET RA UNE MED_E EDUCATIO FS LIFE_  LIFE_ HOUSIN  EMPTY
LL_SCO _PER S_PER TE MPLO  ARNIN NAL_ATTA ME MEN WOME G_STRE _HOME
RE _CAP _CAP S YMEN GS INMENT N SS S

T

Lisburn & 45 5 6 1 1 1 8 3 1 7 7 5

Castlereagh

Ards & 49 9 2 2 4 5 10 1 1 3 9 3

North

Down

Mid & East 55 10 3 9 4 2 4 2 8 5 6 2

Antrim

Fermanagh 60 2 8 5 7 9 1 8 6 2 1 11

& Omagh

Antrim & 62 8 7 6 2 4 11 6 3 9 5 1

Newtowna

bbey

Mid Ulster 63 1 11 3 3 10 6 5 5 6 3 10

Armagh 66 3 9 10 6 6 7 3 9 4 2 7

Banbridge

&

Craigavon

Causeway 70 11 4 8 8 7 5 7 7 1 4 8

Coast &

Glens

Belfast 76 6 1 4 10 3 3 10 11 11 11 6

Newry 77 4 10 7 8 8 2 9 4 8 8 9

Mourne &

Down

Derry & 99 7 5 11 11 11 9 11 10 10 10 4

Strabane

Source: https://data.nicva.org/article/places-apart-exposing-huge-disparities-northern-irelands-11-new-councils-0



https://data.nicva.org/article/places-apart-exposing-huge-disparities-northern-irelands-11-new-councils-0
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Chart 13 — Council League Tables (2015)

Local Government District Council League Tables
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The Northern Ireland Multiple Deprivation Measure was published in November 2017, identifying
small area concentrations of multiple deprivation across Northern Ireland. The results are presented
by small areas known as Super Output Areas (SOAs). Northern Ireland is divided into 890 of these
SOAs which are ranked according to deprivation using seven domains, or distinct types which in
composite form is known as the Multiple Deprivation Measure. These are:

e Income Domain

e Employment Domain

e Health Deprivation and Disability Domain
e Education, Skills and Training Domain

e Access to Services Domain

e Living Environment Domain

e Crime and Disorder Domain

The table below compares the relative distribution of the SOA count in each LGD and the 100 most
deprived Super Output Areas within the local government districts, using:

1. The NI Multiple Deprivation Measure, and
2. The Income Deprivation Affecting Children sub-domain (a constituent of the Income Domain)

Table 23 — Deprivation Comparisons by Local Government District

Local Government Count of SOA within % SOAs SOAs within % SOAs

District SOAs 100 most within 100 100 most within 100
deprived most deprived most
SOAs - deprived SOAs - IDAC deprived
MDM SOAs - SOA’s -

MDM IDAC

Antrim and 72 1 1% 1 1%

Newtownabbey

Ards and North Down 86 3 3% 8 9%

Armagh, Banbridge 87 8 9% 7 8%

and Craigavon

Belfast 174 50 29% 29 17%

Causeway Coast and 72 3 4% 16 22%

Glens

Derry and Strabane 75 20 27% 15 20%

Fermanagh and 49 3 6% 5 10%

Omagh

Lisburn and 67 0 0% 1 1%

Castlereagh

Mid and East Antrim 65 3 5% 4 6%

Mid Ulster 59% 1 2% 2 3%

Newry Mourne and 84 8 10% 12 14%

Down
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The table below highlights the top 25% most deprived Super Output Areas (SOA’s) in the Mid and

East Antrim Local Government District. This table is sorted in descending order of Multiple

Deprivation rank and is based on the 2017 Northern Ireland Multiple Deprivation Measures. The
indicator ranks from 1 to 890 (with 1 being the top rank and 890 the least top rank).

Table 24 — Super Output Areas — Domains

SOA2001_name

Northland
Ballee
Moat
Ballyloran
Ballykeel
Dunclug
Antiville
Love Lane
Castle Demesne
Central
Craigy Hill
Fair Green

Source: NISRA

Multiple
Deprivation
Measure
Rank
(where 1is
most
deprived)

65

85

91

104
110
154
156
173
183
192
209
222

Income
Domain
Rank
(where 1
is most
deprived)

50
146
90
70
55
181
212
553
171
280
515
126

Employment
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

135
85

99

129
144
186
117
95

314
166
104
222

Health
Deprivation
and
Disability
Domain
Rank
(where 1is
most
deprived)

98

103
127
141
187
177
217
134
247
223
156
346

Education,
Skills and
Training
Domain
Rank
(where 1
is most
deprived)

13
41
95
150
177
9%
160
54
94
268
145
223

Access to
Services
Domain
Rank
(where 1
is most
deprived)

686
629
722
432
421
556
689
594
751
723
633
777

Living
Environment
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

707
590
491
401
464
427
134
824
120
36

323
337

Crime and
Disorder
Domain
Rank
(where 1is
most
deprived)

365
106
79
158
182
89
118
157
52
41
357
349
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Table 25 - Income Domain Rank Top 25%
(The indicators rank from 1 to 890 with 1 being the most deprived and 890 the least deprived).

SOA Name Income Domain Rank Proportion of the population living in
(where 1 is most deprived) households whose equivalised
income is below 60 per cent of the NI

median

(%)
Northland 50 19.2%
Ballykeel 55 19.0%
Ballyloran 70 18.6%
Moat 90 17.8%
Fair Green 126 17.1%
Ballee 146 16.5%
Portglenone_2 154 16.4%
Castle Demesne 171 16.2%
Dunclug 181 16.0%
Town Parks 206 15.7%
Antiville 212 15.6%

Source: NISRA

IDAC is derived from the proportion of the population aged 15 and under living in households whose
equivalised income is below 60 per cent of the NI median.

The table below highlights the top 25% most deprived Super Output Areas within the Mid and East
Antrim Local Government District. This table is sorted in descending order of Multiple Deprivation
rank and is based on the 2017 Northern Ireland Multiple Deprivation Measures.

Table 26 - Income Deprivation Affecting Children (IDAC) Top 25%

SOA Name IDAC Rank IDAC %
Ballykeel 31 29.8%
Town Parks 47 28.2%
Moat 55 27.5%
Academy 84 25.5%
Portglenone_2 105 25.0%
Ballyloran 124 24.4%
Gortalee 128 24.4%
Harryville 137 24.1%
Fair Green 155 23.7%
Northland 157 23.7%
Ballee 213 22.5%

Source: NISRA
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1.12 Food Bank Parcel Distribution by LGD 2019/20 — 2020/21
Newry Mourne and Down have not been included in these statistics.

Chart 14 — Food Bank Parcel Distribution for Children (2019 — 2020 and 2020 —2021)

Trussell Trust Food Bank Parcels Issued to Children
2019/20 and 2020/21

Mid Ulster I 257
0 740
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2414

Lisburn and Castlereagh 1830
2708

Fermanagh and Omagh I 863

Derry City and Strabane 2070
7442

Causeway Coast and Glens .
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5111
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.
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Northern Ireland 18974
31028
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The table below shows the proportion of pupils achieving 5 or more GCSEs in schools located within
the Mid and East Antrim Local Government District. from 2016/17 to 2018/19. The three-year
average percentage is shown for each school, listed in ascending order.

Table 1 — Educational Attainment: 5+ GCSE A*-C (2016 — 2019)

Percentage of year 12 pupils

achieving 5+ GCSEs grades A* - C %
DE Ref School Name School type (including equivalents) 3 Year Average
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

3230084 St Patrick's Non-grammar 68.6 64.0 58.7 63.8
College
Ballymena

3260299 Ulidia Non-grammar 76.7 64.5 67.1 69.4
Integrated
College

3210172 Cullybackey Non-grammar 78.6 63.4 66.7 69.6
High School

3210208 Dunclug College  Non-grammar 76.2 75.4 72.9 74.9

3260289 Slemish College  Non-grammar 84.3 75.9 78.2 79.4

3230310 St Killian's Non-grammar 79.3 72.3 90.4 80.7
College

3210038 Larne High Non-grammar 79.5 79.5 83.7 80.9
School

3410098 Carrickfergus Grammar 95.7 97.6 91.2 94.9
Grammar
School

3410297 Cambridge Grammar 94.7 95.7 97.1 95.8
House Grammar
School

3420046 Larne Grammar Grammar 99.1 100.0 95.4 98.2
School

3420011 Ballymena Grammar 98.3 98.9 99.4 98.9
Academy

3420010 St Louis Grammar 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Grammar
School,
Ballymena

Source: DE, Summary of Annual Examination Results, N/A: School results not available
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The table below shows the proportion of pupils achieving 5 or more GCSEs including English and
maths in schools located within the Mid and East Antrim Local Government District from 2016/17 to
2018/19. The three-year average percentage is shown for each school, listed in ascending order.

Table 2 — Educational Attainment: 5+ GCSE A*-C including English and Maths (2016 — 2019)

DE Ref

3230084

3210038
3210172

3210208
3260289
3260299

3230310
3410297

3410098

3420046

3420011

3420010

School Name

St Patrick's
College
Ballymena

Larne High School

Cullybackey High
School
Dunclug College

Slemish College

Ulidia Integrated
College
St Killian's College

Cambridge House
Grammar School
Carrickfergus
Grammar School
Larne Grammar
School

Ballymena
Academy

St Louis Grammar
School,
Ballymena

School type

Non-grammar

Non-grammar

Non-grammar

Non-grammar
Non-grammar

Non-grammar

Non-grammar

Grammar
Grammar
Grammar
Grammar

Grammar

Percentage of year 12 pupils achieving

5+ GCSEs grades A* - C (including
equivalents) including GCSE English

2016/17
45.7

315
40.8

47.5
65.7
67.1

69.0
93.2

95.7
96.2
97.7

100.0

and GCSE Maths
2017/18

37.3

35.9
31.7

54.4
52.6
59.2

67.0
94.3

97.6
99.1
98.3

99.3

Source: DE, Summary of Annual Examination Results, N/A: School results not available

2018/19
20.6

40.2
43.4

51.1
59.1
60.0

83.2
95.7

91.2
95.4
98.8

100.0

%
3 Year Average

34,5

35.9
38.6

51.0
59.1
62.1

73.0
94.4

94.9
96.9
98.3

99.8

The table below shows school census data that is not available from DE for Educational attainment:

5+ GCSE A*-C (2016/17, 2017/18 & 2018/19)

DE Ref

3210091

3210232

3230142

3210323

School Name

Carrickfergus
College
Downshire
School

St Mary's
College,
Portglenone
Carrickfergus
Academy

School type
Non-grammar
Non-grammar

Non-grammar

Non-grammar

Percentage of year 12 pupils
achieving 5+ GCSEs grades A* - C
(including equivalents)

2016/17
62.4

61.5

93.3

N/A

2017/18
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2018/19
N/A

N/A

N/A

56.7

%
3 Year Average

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
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The table below shows school census data that is not available from DE for — Educational
attainment: 5+ GCSE A*-C including English & Maths, (2016/17, 2017/18 & 2018/19)
Percentage of year 12 pupils

achieving 5+ GCSEs grades A* - C %
DE Ref  School Name School type (including equivalents) 3 Year Average
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

3210091 Carrickfergus Non-grammar 37.6 N/A N/A N/A
College

3210232 Downshire Non-grammar 29.8 N/A N/A N/A
School

3230142 St Mary's Non-grammar 55.6 N/A N/A N/A
College,
Portglenone

3210323 Carrickfergus Non-grammar N/A N/A 36.6 N/A
Academy

Table 3 — Educational Attainment by Local Government District (2016 —2019)

Local Number of % of Year 12 Number of Year 12 % of Year 12 pupils
Government Year 12 pupils pupils pupils achieving 5+ achieving 5+ GCSEs
District achieving 5+ achieving 5+ GCSEs at grades A*- at grades A*-C
GCSEs at GCSEs at C (incl. equivalents) (incl. equivalents)
grades A*-C grades A*-C incl. GCSE English incl. GCSE English
(incl. (incl. and maths and maths
equivalents) equivalents)

Antrim and 885 82.3% 695 64.7%
Newtownabbey
Ards and North 1208 88.5% 957 70.1%
Down
Armagh City, 1899 81.6% 1561 67.1%
Banbridge and
Craigavon
Belfast 3716 90.6% 3192 77.8%
Causeway Coast 1201 89.5% 968 72.1%
and Glens
Derry City and 1545 88.2% 1239 70.7%
Strabane
Fermanagh and 1231 90.0% 1089 79.6%
Omagh
Lisburn and 879 86.1% 697 68.3%
Castlereagh
Mid and East 1294 82.3% 1100 70.0%
Antrim
Mid Ulster 1727 88.4% 1475 75.5%
Newry Mourne 1935 87.4% 1664 75.2%

and Down
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2.2 Free School Meals Entitlement
Chart 1 — Free School Meals Entitlement by Post Primary School (2020 — 2021)

Post Primary School Free % School Meal Entitlement

Dunclug Colege GG o
Larne pigh schoo! - R : 7%
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St Louis Grammar School _ 9.71%
Ballymena Academy - 6.85%
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Table 4 - Special Educational Needs by Post Primary School (2020 — 2021)

(In ascending order by % Pupils SEN)

DE Ref School Name School Type Total % Pupils %
Pupils at SEN Statemented
school Pupils

3410297 Cambridge House Grammar 928 2.8% 0.6%

Grammar School
3410098  Carrickfergus Grammar Grammar 769 3.3% 1.0%
School

3420010 St Louis Grammar School Grammar 1123 3.7% 0.8%

3420011  Ballymena Academy Grammar 1212 4.1% 0.4%

3420046 Larne Grammar School Grammar 743 6.2% 0.8%

3230310 ST KILLIAN'S COLLEGE Non-grammar 867 15.3% 3.3%

3260289  Slemish College Non-grammar 907 20.5% 7.7%

3260299  Ulidia Integrated College  Non-grammar 674 20.8% 10.2%

3230084 St Patrick's College Non-grammar 460 21.3% 3.5%

3210172  Cullybackey College Non-grammar 720 26.5% 4.9%

3210323  Carrickfergus Academy Non-grammar 1103 30.1% 3.4%

3210208 Dunclug College Non-grammar 887 30.3% 5.5%

3210038 Larne High School Non-grammar 732 44.1% 6.4%
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Table 5 — Post Primary Special Educational Needs (SEN) Pupils by Local Government District (2020 —
2021)

Local Government District Pupils at Stage  Pupils with Total % ALL
1-4 of Special statementof Enrolment SEN
Educational Special Post-Primary
Needs Code of Educational schools
Practice Needs (at
Stage 5 on
Code of
practice)
Antrim and Newtownabbey 1,152 361 7,820 19.35%
Ards and North Down 1,077 465 10,026 15.38%
Armagh City, Banbridge and 1,915 876 17,099 16.32%
Craigavon
Belfast 4,795 1,451 32,066 19.48%
Causeway Coast and Glens 1,016 480 9,436 15.85%
Derry City and Strabane 1,584 674 12,224 18.47%
Fermanagh and Omagh 1,548 699 10,113 22.22%
Lisburn and Castlereagh 956 481 7,755 18.53%
Mid and East Antrim 1,474 387 11,125 16.73%
Mid Ulster 1,665 695 14,587 16.18%

Newry Mourne and Down 1,899 933 16,667 16.99%
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Table 1 — Distance to Nearest Dentist by Local Government District and Financial Year

(Population weighted average distance and population proportion proximity to nearest dentist)

Local Government Average Distance Population within Radius
District

Miles 1 Mile 3 Miles 5 Miles
Ards & North Down 1.2 60.80% 88.40% 99.10%
Antrim & 0.9 69.30% 96.00% 99.70%
Newtownabbey
Armagh City, 1.5 54.80% 83.00% 96.60%
Banbridge &
Craigavon
Belfast 0.4 97.40% 100.00% 100.00%
Causeway Coast & 2 51.60% 71.80% 89.20%
Glens
Derry City & Strabane 1.6 53.80% 85.90% 92.60%
Fermanagh & Omagh 3.5 36.10% 53.00% 72.50%
Lisburn & Castlereagh 1.1 65.50% 90.80% 99.20%
Mid & East Antrim 1.5 58.90% 84.90% 94.50%
Mid Ulster 2.3 39.30% 68.50% 88.50%
Newry, Mourne & 1.9 45.50% 72.60% 93.90%
Down
Northern Ireland 1.5 61.70% 83.70% 94.40%

Chart 1 — Average Distance of Population Proximity to Nearest Dentist in Miles

Average Distance of Population Proximity to Nearest Dentist
in Miles

Fermanagh & Omagh  EG—G——— .5/
Mid Ulster |GG .35

Causeway Coast & Glens 2.01
Newry, Mourne & Down 1.93
Derry City & Strabane 1.59
Armagh City, Banbridge & Craigavon 1.50
Mid & East Antrim . 1.50

Ards & North Down NG 1.19
Lisburn & Castlereagh [N 1.14
Antrim & Newtownabbey [INNRNEGE 0.93
Belfast [ 0.35
Northern Ireland NG .47




Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Table 2 — Number of Children Treated for a Filling, Crown or Extraction by Local Government District
and Financial Year

Local Government District 2019/20

Children Treated' Children Treated per 1000

Registered®

Antrim and Newtownabbey 5,725 235
Ards and North Down 5,312 203
Armagh City, Banbridge and 10,044 245
Craigavon
Belfast 14,064 260
Causeway Coast and Glens 6,103 250
Derry City and Strabane 7,435 282
Fermanagh and Omagh 5,659 267
Lisburn and Castlereagh 5,512 217
Mid and East Antrim 4,963 225
Mid Ulster 7,738 264
Newry, Mourne and Down 8,545 243
Unknown 583
Northern Ireland 81,683 246

Table 3 —Dental Treatments for Children 2019 — 2020 (per 1,000 registered)

2019/20 Dental Treatments for Children (per 1000
registered)
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Table 4 — Distance to Nearest Pharmacy by Local Government District (2019 — 2020)

(Population weighted average distance and population proportion proximity to nearest pharmacy)

Local Government District Average Population within Radius
Distance
1 mile 3 miles 5 miles

Miles (%) (%) (%)
Antrim & Newtownabbey 0.8 76.5 96.7 100
Ards & North Down 0.6 84.2 99 100
Armagh City, Banbridge & 1.2 60.5 90 98.8
Craigavon
Belfast 0.3 98.8 100 100
Causeway Coast & Glens 1.3 56 86.5 98.9
Derry City & Strabane 0.8 81.3 94.3 99.1
Fermanagh & Omagh 1.6 48.2 82 97.9
Lisburn & Castlereagh 0.8 80.6 96.3 100
Mid & East Antrim 1 70.9 89.8 98.7
Mid Ulster 1.5 48.9 83.4 98.8
Newry, Mourne & Down 1.2 59.4 91.5 99.9
Northern Ireland 0.9 72.6 92.8 99.4

Chart 2 — Average Distance to Nearest Pharmacy in Miles
Average Distance to Nearest Pharmacy (Miles)
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3.3 Suicide Deaths in Northern Ireland
Table 5 — Suicide Deaths Registered in Northern Ireland

Local Government District Number of Registered Suicide Deaths
Belfast 57
Derry City & Strabane 21
Lisburn & Castlereagh 21
Armagh City, Banbridge & Craigavon 20
Mid Ulster 18
Mid & East Antrim 17
Newry, Mourne & Down 14
Antrim & Newtownabbey 11
Fermanagh & Omagh 11
Ards & North Down 10
Causeway Coast & Glens 9
Northern Ireland Average 19

Chart 3 — Number of Suicide Deaths Registered by Local Government District (2019)

Number of Suicides Registered by Local Government District
2019

Causeway Coast & Glens

Ards & North Down

[
o

Fermanagh & Omagh

II O
[EnN
[N

[ERN
[N

Antrim & Newtownabbey

Newry, Mourne & Down

=
H

Mid & East Antrim

=
~

Mid Ulster

=
o)

Armagh City, Banbridge & Craigavon

N
o

Lisburn & Castlereagh

N
[

Derry City & Strabane 21
cerst A 57
Northern Ireland — Northern Ireland, 19
0 10 20 30 40 50 60



Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

3.4 Drug Related Deaths in Northern Ireland
Table 6 — Drug Related Deaths by Local Government District (2015 —2019)

Local Government District 2019 Rate
Belfast 25.9
Causeway Coast & Glens 11.7
Lisburn & Castlereagh 9.6
Mid Ulster 8.1
Ards & North Down 6.8
Derry City & Strabane 5.9
Mid & East Antrim 5.7
Newry, Mourne & Down 5.5
Armagh City, Banbridge & Craigavon 4.6
Fermanagh & Omagh 4.3
Antrim & Newtownabbey 4.2
Northern Ireland Average 8.4

Chart 4 - Number of Drug Related Deaths by Local Government District 2019 (per 100,000)
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3.5 Childhood Obesity in Northern Ireland
Table 7 - Childhood Obesity Rates by Local Government District (per 10,000)

Local Government District Childhood Obesity Rate (2015)
Belfast City 5.6
Mid Ulster 5.2
Derry City and Strabane 5.4
Mid and East Antrim 4.9
Causeway Coast and Glens 5.5
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon 5.4
Fermanagh and Omagh 5
Antrim and Newtownabbey 5.2
Newry, Mourne and Down 5.1
Lisburn and Castlereagh 3.9
Ards and North Down 4.4
Northern Ireland Average 5

Chart 5 — Fast Food Outlet Density by Childhood Obesity Rates (per 10,000 people)

Fast Food Outlet Density by Childhood Obesity Rate
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Table 1 — Sectarian Incidents by Policing District (2019 — 2020)

Policing District
Belfast City
Lisburn & Castlereagh
City
Ards & North Down
Newry, Mourne & Down
Armagh City, Banbridge
& Craigavon
Mid Ulster
Fermanagh & Omagh
Derry City & Strabane
Causeway Coast & Glens
Mid & East Antrim
Antrim &
Newtownabbey
No Area Assigned

Chart 1 — Sectarian Incidents by Policing District (2020)
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Table 2 — Sectarian Crimes Recorded by Policing District (2019 — 2020)

Policing District Jan 19 — Dec 19 Jan 20 - Dec 20 Difference
Belfast City 195 255 60
Lisburn & Castlereagh 46 31 -15
City

Ards & North Down 14 17 3
Newry, Mourne & Down 28 26 -2
Armagh City, Banbridge 65 52 -13
& Craigavon

Mid Ulster 56 40 -16
Fermanagh & Omagh 30 23 -7
Derry City & Strabane 112 70 -42
Causeway Coast & Glens 61 35 -26
Mid & East Antrim 30 52 22
Antrim & 37 32 -5
Newtownabbey

No Area Assigned 0 0 0

Chart 2 — Sectarian Recorded Crime by Policing District (2020)
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Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Table 3 — Racial Incidents by Policing District (2019 — 2020)

Policing District Jan 19 — Dec 19 Jan 20 — Dec 20 Difference
Belfast City 409 416 7
Lisburn & Castlereagh City 45 43 -2
Ards & North Down 54 52 -2
Newry, Mourne & Down 47 45 -2
Armagh City, Banbridge & 88 93 5
Craigavon

Mid Ulster 59 41 -18
Fermanagh & Omagh 37 22 -15
Derry City & Strabane 54 66 12
Causeway Coast & Glens 50 45 -5
Mid & East Antrim 78 41 -37
Antrim & Newtownabbey 64 74 10
No Area Assigned 0 1 1
Northern Ireland 985 939 -46

Source: PSNI statistics

Chart 3 — Racial Incidents by Policing District (2020)
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Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Table 4 — Racial Recorded Crime by Policing District (2019 — 2020)

Policing District Jan 19 — Dec 19 Jan 20 — Dec 20 Difference
Belfast City 262 263 1
Lisburn & Castlereagh City 28 30 2
Ards & North Down 30 19 -11
Newry, Mourne & Down 33 34 1
Armagh City, Banbridge & Craigavon 58 75 17
Mid Ulster 44 26 -18
Fermanagh & Omagh 24 21 -3
Derry City & Strabane 34 47 13
Causeway Coast & Glens 28 29 1
Mid & East Antrim 76 28 -48
Antrim & Newtownabbey 45 55 10
Northern Ireland 662 627 -35

Source: PSNI statistics

Chart 4 — Racial Recorded Crime by Policing District (2020)

Police Recorded Racist Crimes by Policing District
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Table 5 - Racial Recorded Crime by Policing District — Local Government District Compared to NI

Policing District Jan 19 - Dec 19 Jan 20 - Dec 20 Difference
Mid & East Antrim 76 28 -48
Northern Ireland 60 57 -3

Source: PSNI 2019/20
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Chart 5 — Racial Recorded Crime by Policing District — Local Government District Compared to NI
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4.3 Homophobic Hate Crime by Policing Districts
Table 6 — Homophobic Incidents by Policing District (2019 — 2020)

Policing District Jan 19 — Dec 19 Jan 20 — Dec 20 Difference
Belfast City 126 151 25
Lisburn & Castlereagh City 8 23 15
Ards & North Down 15 13 -2
Newry, Mourne & Down 20 26 6
Armagh City, Banbridge & 36 35 -1
Craigavon
Mid Ulster 7 17 10
Fermanagh & Omagh 3 20 17
Derry City & Strabane 30 40 10
Causeway Coast & Glens 8 14 6
Mid & East Antrim 9 9 0
Antrim & Newtownabbey 13 12 -1
No Area Assigned 0 0 0
Northern Ireland 275 360 85

Source: PSNI statistics
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Chart 6 — Homophobic Incidents by Policing District (January — December 2020)
Homophobic Incidents Recorded by Policing District
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Table 7 — Homophobic Recorded Crime by Policing District (2019 — 2020)

Policing District Jan 19 — Dec 19 Jan 20 — Dec 20 Difference
Belfast City 82 88 6
Lisburn & Castlereagh City 5 13 8
Ards & North Down 3 9 6
Newry, Mourne & Down 16 22 6
Armagh City, Banbridge & 27 24 -3
Craigavon

Mid Ulster 5 14 9
Fermanagh & Omagh 2 14 12
Derry City & Strabane 26 31 5
Causeway Coast & Glens 6 18 12
Mid & East Antrim 9 4 -5
Antrim & Newtownabbey 11 8 -3
Northern Ireland 192 245 53

Source: PSNI statistics
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Chart 7 — Homophobic Recorded Crime by Policing District (January — December 2020)
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Table 8 — Homophobic Recorded Crime by Policing District 2019 — 2020 — Local Government District
Compared to NI

Policing District Jan 19 — Dec 19 Jan 20 - Dec 20 Difference
Mid & East Antrim 9 4 -5
Northern Ireland 17 23 6

Source: PSNI statistics
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Chart 8 Homophobic Recorded Crime by Policing District 2019 — 2020 — Local Government District
Compared to NI
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Table 9 — Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents by Policing District (Latest 12 Months)

Policing district Feb19-Jan20 Feb 20-Jan21 Difference % Difference
Belfast City 16,949 20,453 3,504 20.7
East! 2,958 3,764 806 27.2
North! 5,132 6,023 891 17.4
South! 5,570 6,585 1,015 18.2
West! 3,289 4,081 792 24.1
Lisburn & Castlereagh 3,178 4,373 1,195 37.6
City

Ards & North Down 3,977 5,713 1,736 43.7
Newry, Mourne & 4,797 6,108 1,311 27.3
Down

Armagh City, Banbridge 5,909 7,441 1,532 25.9
& Craigavon

Mid Ulster 2,744 3,854 1,110 40.5
Fermanagh & Omagh 2,760 3,660 900 32.6
Derry City & Strabane 4,649 6,272 1,623 34.9
Causeway Coast & 3,519 4,631 1,112 31.6
Glens

Mid & East Antrim 3,636 4,922 1,286 35.4
Antrim & 3,398 4,993 1,595 46.9
Newtownabbey

No district assigned 0 47 47 -

Northern Ireland 55,516 72,467 16,951 30.5

Source: PSNI statistics
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Table 10 — Anti-Social Behaviour Recorded Incidents by Policing District (Latest 12 Months to 31

January 2021)

Policing District

Antrim & Newtownabbey
Ards & North Down
Mid Ulster
Lisburn & Castlereagh City
Mid & East Antrim
Derry City & Strabane
Fermanagh & Omagh
Causeway Coast & Glens
Newry, Mourne & Down
Belfast East!
Armagh City, Banbridge & Craigavon
Belfast West!
Belfast City
Belfast South®
Belfast North*

Northern Ireland
Source: PSNI statistics

Anti-Social Behaviour Recorded Incidents

% Difference
46.9%

43.7%
40.5%
37.6%
35.4%
34.9%
32.6%
31.6%
27.3%
27.2%
25.9%
24.1%
20.7%
18.2%
17.4%
30.5%
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Chart 9 — Comparison of Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents by 12 Months Period to 31 January 2021
and Previous 12 Months
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Table 11 — Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents Percentage Increase over 12 Months — Local Government
Districted Compared to NI

Policing District Anti-Social Behaviour Recorded Incidents
% Difference

Mid & East Antrim 35.4%

Northern Ireland 30.5%

Source: PSNI statistics
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Chart 10 — Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents Percentage Increase over 12 Months — Local Government
Districted Compared to NI
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4.5 Recorded Crime by Policing District (per 1,000 population)
Table 12 — Recorded Crime by Policing District (per 1,000)

Rate per 1,000 population

Policing District 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Belfast City? 98 95 96 99
Lisburn & Castlereagh City 41 45 49 46
Ards & North Down 39 38 40 36
Newry, Mourne & Down 45 46 44 48
Armagh City, Banbridge & 45 46 44 49
Craigavon

Mid Ulster 32 32 32 36
Fermanagh & Omagh 40 37 38 40
Derry City & Strabane 57 56 56 66
Causeway Coast & Glens 41 40 42 46
Mid & East Antrim 42 44 49 51
Antrim & Newtownabbey 43 45 47 48

Northern Ireland 53 52 54 56

Source: PSNI statistics
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Chart 11 — Recorded Crime by Policing District (per 1,000) — Local Government District Compared to

NI (2016 — 2017 to 2019 — 2020)
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The table below details the counts of recorded domestic abuse incidents were the victim is under
18. Crimes are geographically recorded by the police based on the location in which the crime
occurred, and the current Policing Districts are coterminous with LGD areas.

Table 13 — Domestic Abuse by Policing District were the Victim is Under 18 (2017 — 18 to 2019 — 20)

Policing District'?

Antrim & Newtownabbey
Ards & North Down
Armagh City, Banbridge & Craigavon
Belfast City

Causeway Coast & Glens
Derry City & Strabane
Fermanagh & Omagh
Lisburn & Castlereagh City
Mid & East Antrim

Mid Ulster

Newry, Mourne & Down
Northern Ireland

Source: PSNI statistics

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Difference

226
168
280
534
175
204
134
106
244
171
226
2,468

229
174
349
574
184
234
170
184
241
164
211
2,714

2018/19 to 2019/20

225 -4
167 -7
309 -40
626 52
194 10
248 14
160 -10
155 -29
243 2
177 13
221 10
2,725 11
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Table 14 - Domestic Abuse by Policing District were the Victim is Under 18 (2019 — 2020)

Policing District 2019/20
Belfast City 626
Armagh City, Banbridge & Craigavon 309
Derry City & Strabane 248
Mid & East Antrim 243
Antrim & Newtownabbey 225
Newry, Mourne & Down 221
Causeway Coast & Glens 194
Mid Ulster 177
Ards & North Down 167
Fermanagh & Omagh 160
Lisburn & Castlereagh City 155
Northern Ireland 2,725

Source: PSNI statistics

Chart 12 - Domestic Abuse by Policing District were the Victim is Under 18 (2019 — 2020)
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Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Table 15 — Children Referred to Youth Justice System by Area of Residence (2019 — 20)

Children Referred to Youth Justice System by
Area of Residence per 1000

Mid Ulster 2.6
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon 3.8
Lisburn and Castlereagh 3.8
Causeway Coast and Glens 3.9
Fermanagh and Omagh 4.1
Newry, Mourne and Down 43
Ards and North Down 5.0
Antrim and Newtownabbey 5.5
Mid and East Antrim 5.6
Derry City and Strabane 5.9
Belfast 7.8
Northern Ireland 5.0

Chart 13 — Children Referred to Youth Justice System by Area of Residence (2019 — 20)
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Table 16 — Children Referred to Youth Justice System by Area of Residence (2017 — 18 to 2019 — 20)

Antrim and Newtownabbey
Ards and North Down
Armagh City, Banbridge and
Craigavon

Belfast

Causeway Coast and Glens
Derry City and Strabane
Fermanagh and Omagh
Lisburn and Castlereagh
Mid and East Antrim

Mid Ulster

Newry, Mourne and Down

2017/18

88
197
121

363
137
117
75
56
106
79
153

201
87

208
147

415
109
172
95
98
108
80
163

8/19 2019/20
111
159
140

406
95
176
138
93
126
72
112

Table 17 — Young People (Aged 10-17) Referred to Youth Justice System (2016 — 17 to 2019 — 20)

Financial Year
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20

Chart 14 — Children Referred to Youth Justice by Gender
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80.4%
80.9%
77.3%
78.2%

Female
19.5%
18.8%
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Table 18 — Children Referred to Youth Justice by Age

Children Referred to Youth Justice by Age 2016-2020

Financial Year 10to 13 14 15 16 17 and over
2016/17 10.1% 14.3% 18.7% 24.5% 32.4%
2017/18 12.0% 10.9% 17.7% 22.5% 36.9%
2018/19 13.5% 13.3% 17.9% 23.3% 31.9%
2019/20 16.3% 15.8% 18.7% 19.7% 29.5%

Chart 15 — Children Referred to Youth Justice by Age
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Table 19 — Children Referred to Youth Justice by Religion

Admissions to Youth Justice by Religion 2016 to 2020

Financial Year Catholic Protestant Other No Religious Unknown
Belief
2016/17 73.8% 17.3% 1.6% 3.2% 4.2%
2017/18 66.7% 27.8% 1.9% 1.7% 1.9%
2018/19 64.4% 22.6% 2.1% 3.3% 7.7%
2019/20 68.1% 19.1% 1.0% 4.0% 7.7%

Chart 16 — Children Referred to Youth Justice by Religion
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Table 20 — Children Referred to Youth Justice by Offence

Youth Statutory Referrals by Offence Groups 2019 - 2020

Offence Group Percent
Robbery 0.32%
Fraud 0.40%
Sexual 1.36%
Misc. - General 2.81%
Possession of Weapons 3.13%
Burglary 3.29%
Motoring 4.41%
Drugs 6.98%
Public Order 9.55%
Theft 14.53%
Criminal Damage & Arson 18.86%
VAP violence against person 34.35%

Chart 17 — Children Referred to Youth Justice by Offence
Children Referred to Youth Justice by Offence 2019 - 2020
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The table below highlights the ethnicity of pupils in nursery, primary, post primary and special schools by Local Government Districts for 2020/21.

Table 1 - Ethnicity of Pupils by Local Government Districts (2020 — 2021)

Local Government District
(LGD)

Belfast

Armagh City, Banbridge
and Craigavon

Newry, Mourne and Down
Mid Ulster

Derry City and Strabane
Ards and North Down

Mid and East Antrim
Causeway Coast and Glens
Antrim and
Newtownabbey

Lisburn and Castlereagh
Fermanagh and Omagh
Total

Total White
(excl. Irish
Traveller)

62,553
38,796

35,225
29,492
28,152
23,300
22,850
22,428
21,203

21,001
21,452
326,452

Total
Chinese

657
134

59
87
56
61
65
40
97

126
53
1,435

Total Irish
Traveller

143
153

144
234
92

70

28

17
208
1,091

Total
Indian/ Sri
Lankan

1,002
99

55
36
160
69
40
25
256

185
22
1,949

Total
Pakistani

137
85

19

19
31
40

41

45
20
447

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Total Black Total Other

Ethnic

group

1,307 1,751
355 811
50 339
259 357
51 162
62 249
51 256
34 90
97 266
128 330
29 205
2,423 4,816

Total
Mixed
Ethnic
group
1,625
582

384
653
409
443
334
248
308

464
172
5,622

Total

69,175
41,015

36,275
31,124
29,101
24,217
23,706
22,869
22,296

22,296
22,161
344,235

56
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Chart 1 — Ethnicity of pupils in Local Government District (2020 — 2021)

(This chart includes nursery, primary, post primary and special schools)

Ethnicity of Pupils in Mid & East Antrim 2020 to 2021
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B Total Other ethnic group M Total Mixed ethnic group

Table 2 — Ethnicity of pupils in Local Government District Schools

Total White  Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
(excl. Irish Chinese lIrish Indian/ Pakistani Black Other Mixed
Traveller) Traveller Sri ethnic ethnic
Lankan group group
Mid and East 22,850 65 70 40 40 51 256 334 23,706

Antrim
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Table 1 — Super Output Areas-Domains — Local Government District

Top 25% Super Output Areas highlighted in red

SOA2001_name

Northland
Ballee
Moat
Ballyloran
Ballykeel
Dunclug
Antiville
Love Lane
Castle Demesne
Central
Craigy Hill
Fair Green
Harryville
Sunnylands
Killycrot

Multiple
Deprivation
Measure
Rank
(where 1is
most
deprived)

65

85

91

104
110
154
156
173
183
192
209
222
228
230
252

Income
Domain
Rank
(where 1is
most
deprived)

50

146
90

70

55

181
212
553
171
280
515
126
235
454
435

Employment
Domain
Rank (where
1 is most
deprived)

135
85

99

129
144
186
117
95

314
166
104
222
311
171
172

Health
Deprivation
and
Disability
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)
98

103

127

141

187

177

217

134

247

223

156

346

328

163

221

Education,
Skills and
Training
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

13
41
95
150
177
96
160
54
94
268
145
223
156
83
148

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Access to
Services
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

686
629
722
432
421
556
689
594
751
723
633
777
630
810
709

Living
Environment
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

707
590
491
401
464
427
134
824
120
36

323
337
106
699
633

Crime and
Disorder
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

365
106
79
158
182
89
118
157
52
41
357
349
61
221
110
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SOA2001_name

Gortalee
Glenarm
Clipperstown
Town Parks
Portglenone_2
Blackcave
Carnlough
Harbour
Slemish

Island Magee
Kells_1
Milebush

Park
Cullybackey
Glynn
Kilwaughter_2
Craigywarren
Dunminning
Gardenmore
Portglenone_1

Multiple
Deprivation
Measure
Rank
(where 1is
most
deprived)

276
281
286
292
342
367
369
441
484
514
518
536
537
538
555
568
590
591
595
596

Income
Domain
Rank
(where 1is
most
deprived)

298
288
448
206
154
512
469
532
276
614
581
718
320
682
379
488
403
472
700
527

Employment
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

243
623
239
326
433
258
319
276
742
617
492
380
705
397
615
669
756
706
395
608

Health
Deprivation
and
Disability
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)
230

682

190

312

422

263

412

519

794

763

371

413

656

423

644

773

812

772

454

628

Education,
Skills and
Training
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

157
554
159
307
489
209
440
412
811
461
337
253
404
380
618
663
827
701
536
633

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Access to
Services
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

608

511
720
195
495
115
381
34

69

256
490
738
360
178
99

132
121
632
149

Living
Environment
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

781
16

679
80

674
488
290
176
221
51

858
664
71

560
338
126
84

112
336
493

403
401
223
430
632
676
324
375
737
773
435
610
373
390
655
646
764
867
350
459
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SOA2001_name

Ahoghill_1
Blackhead
Victoria
Ballycarry
Eden_2
Glenwhirry
Woodburn
Grange
Glenravel
Academy
Broughshane_1
Kells_2
Whitehead
Broughshane_2
Kilwaughter_1
Carncastle
Summerfield
Eden_1
Bluefield_1
Burleigh Hill_1

Multiple
Deprivation
Measure
Rank
(where 1is
most
deprived)

598
605
609
612
617
642
644
648
679
681
691
692
699
717
728
729
734
752
766
774

Income
Domain
Rank
(where 1is
most
deprived)

811
606
687
615
544
555
529
591
626
447
572
536
678
624
707
660
846
767
805
861

Employment
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

461
505
547
689
566
805
746
708
670
600
651
739
601
642
752
683
581
802
754
732

Health
Deprivation
and
Disability
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)
488

594

392

767

477

805

685

787

795

714

601

742

789

640

641

783

579

750

727

561

Education,
Skills and
Training
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

392
408
375
420
480
776
518
784
718
777
592
764
713
709
545
751
543
585
486
705

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Access to
Services
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

281
297
438
122
369
71

198
49

92

422
409
197
303
319
313
265
452
239
320
336

Living
Environment
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

503
848
888
356
784
201
548
639
645
557
517
355
586
855
758
344
835
518
629
429

Crime and
Disorder
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

564
486
412
723
550
838
499
845
841
565
700
798
279
636
485
741
582
616
831
816
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SOA2001_name

Ahoghill_2
Greenisland
Boneybefore
Galgorm_1
Bluefield_2
Ardeevin
Burleigh Hill_2
Knockagh
Galgorm_2

Ballyloughan
Source: NISRA

Multiple
Deprivation
Measure
Rank
(where 1is
most
deprived)

778
783
791
794
810
817
829
865
869
874

Income
Domain
Rank
(where 1is
most
deprived)

795
812
817
820
741
797
889
862
782
884

Employment
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

772
758
701
751
755
828
710
849
881
842

Health
Deprivation
and
Disability
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)
691

684

731

693

746

817

659

788

878

821

Education,
Skills and
Training
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

677
522
587
750
771
650
782
839
873
788

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Access to
Services
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

241
391
465
342
321
324
394
353
350
451

Living
Environment
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

621
773
632
484
865
815
874
845
738
608

Crime and
Disorder
Domain
Rank (where
1is most
deprived)

805
639
613
779
825
553
696
592
809
768
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Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Table 2 - Income Deprivation Affecting Children (IDAC) Rank — Local Government District

Cells indicating the IDAC rank highlighted red indicate that the Super Output Areas are in the 25%
most deprived in Northern Ireland. These figures are based on the 2017 Northern Ireland Multiple
Deprivation Measures.

IDAC is derived from the proportion of the population aged 15 and under living in households whose
equivalised income is below 60 per cent of the NI median.

SOA Name IDAC Rank IDAC %
Ballykeel 31 29.8%
Town Parks 47 28.2%
Moat 55 27.5%
Academy 84 25.5%
Portglenone_2 105 25.0%
Ballyloran 124 24.4%
Gortalee 128 24.4%
Harryville 137 24.1%
Fair Green 155 23.7%
Northland 157 23.7%
Ballee 213 22.5%
Killycrot 238 22.0%
Harbour 243 22.0%
Slemish 284 21.1%
Dunminning 292 21.0%
Central 301 20.8%
Craigywarren 311 20.6%
Sunnylands 314 20.5%
Dunclug 334 20.2%
Milebush 344 20.1%
Glynn 346 20.1%
Craigy Hill 348 20.1%
Woodburn 380 19.6%
Castle Demesne 411 19.1%
Antiville 428 18.8%
Clipperstown 450 18.4%
Glenarm 453 18.4%
Broughshane_2 462 18.2%
Carnlough 468 18.1%
Eden_2 484 17.9%
Boneybefore 502 17.7%

Love Lane 504 17.7%




Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

SOA Name IDAC Rank IDAC %
Kells_2 522 17.5%
Park 531 17.3%
Ballycarry 536 17.3%
Victoria 544 17.2%
Glenwhirry 546 17.2%
Cullybackey 579 16.6%
Island Magee 599 16.4%
Bluefield_2 605 16.2%
Whitehead 619 16.0%
Portglenone_1 623 15.9%
Kilwaughter_1 631 15.7%
Gardenmore 635 15.7%
Carncastle 643 15.6%
Blackhead 648 15.5%
Kilwaughter_2 659 15.2%
Broughshane_1 663 15.2%
Kells_1 683 14.8%
Grange 724 13.8%
Glenravel 727 13.8%
Eden_1 740 13.5%
Blackcave 760 13.0%
Ahoghill_1 772 12.5%
Ardeevin 783 12.2%
Greenisland 801 11.6%
Galgorm_2 805 11.5%
Summerfield 819 10.9%
Ahoghill_2 835 10.6%
Galgorm_1 840 10.3%
Bluefield_1 844 10.0%
Ballyloughan 854 9.5%
Knockagh 861 8.9%
Burleigh Hill_1 868 8.5%

Burleigh Hill_2 887 6.4%
Source: NISRA
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The table below shows the rankings for the rate of anti-social behaviour incidents at SOA level which
are sourced from the NIMDM 2017. SOAs are ranked 1 to 890, 1 being the most deprived. Cells
highlighted red indicate that the Super Output Areas are in the 25% most deprived in Northern

Ireland.

Table 3 — Anti-Social Behaviour by Super Output Areas — Local Government District

SOA Name

Castle Demesne
Central
Harryville
Killycrot
Moat
Antiville
Ballee
Ballyloran
Dunclug
Craigy Hill
Ballykeel
Love Lane
Sunnylands
Whitehead
Fair Green
Clipperstown
Cullybackey
Park
Blackhead
Harbour
Victoria
Gortalee
Northland
Portglenone_1
Kells_1
Town Parks
Kilwaughter_1
Gardenmore
Eden_2
Knockagh
Ardeevin
Academy
Boneybefore

Rate of Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents
(Rank)

17
32
51
57
65
76
125
128
130
188
206
209
219
246
260
275
310
314
336
354
379
381
394
398
407
408
416
445
463
464
467
487
500
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SOA Name

Carnlough
Ahoghill_1
Woodburn
Summerfield
Eden_1
Portglenone_2
Broughshane_2
Greenisland
Glenarm
Burleigh Hill_2
Kilwaughter_2
Blackcave
Milebush
Galgorm_1
Ballyloughan
Broughshane_1
Bluefield_2
Carncastle
Bluefield_1
Burleigh Hill_1
Island Magee
Ballycarry
Glynn

Kells_2
Craigywarren
Ahoghill_2
Slemish
Galgorm_2
Glenravel
Dunminning
Grange

Glenwhirry
Source: NISRA

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Rate of Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents
(Rank)

512
524
537
551
573
574
586
609
610
625
633
636
639
641
660
685
688
691
697
705
710
748
764
772
775
778
787
789
799
868
870
872
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Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Table 4 — Lookup Table for Map of Super Output Area in Local Government District

Reference

O 00 N O Ul A W N B
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Academy
Ahoghill_1
Ahoghill_2
Antiville
Ardeevin

Ballee
Ballycarry
Ballykeel
Ballyloran
Ballyloughan
Blackcave
Blackhead
Bluefield_1
Bluefield_2
Boneybefore
Broughshane_1
Broughshane_2

Burleigh Hill_1
Burleigh Hill_2
Carncastle
Carnlough

Castle Demesne
Central
Clipperstown
Craigy Hill
Craigywarren
Cullybackey
Dunclug
Dunminning
Eden_1
Eden_2

Fair Green
Galgorm_1
Galgorm_2
Gardenmore
Glenarm
Glenravel
Glenwhirry
Glynn
Gortalee
Grange

SOA

MDM Rank

681
598
778
156
817
85
612
110
104
874
367
605
766
810
791
691
717
774
829
729
369
183
192
286
209
590
538
154
591
752
617
222
794
869
595
281
679
642
555
276
648
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Reference

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

SOA

Greenisland
Harbour
Harryville
Island Magee
Kells_1
Kells_2
Killycrot
Kilwaughter_1
Kilwaughter_2
Knockagh
Love Lane
Milebush
Moat
Northland
Park
Portglenone_1
Portglenone_2
Slemish
Summerfield
Sunnylands
Town Parks
Victoria
Whitehead
Woodburn

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

MDM Rank

783
441
228
514
518
692
252
728
568
865
173
536
91
65
537
596
342
484
734
230
292
609
699
644
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torI Areas- Mid & East Antrim

Bannside

|Ballymena

Coast Road

Larne Lough

Knockagh

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Carrick Castle,

/4
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© Non-acute services only

miles
Scale 1:231,400
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